COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KNOTT COUNTY WATER ANDCASE NO.SEWER DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE2019-00268ADJUSTMENT)

<u>order</u>

On January 31, 2020, the Commission issued its Order in the instant case thereby ordering the case remain open for the purpose of ensuring that Knott County Water and Sewer District (Knott District) terminated benefits for Commissioners on the Knott District Board of Commissioners and for Knott District to provide documentary evidence of the same. On February 19, 2020, Knott District filed its Response to Commission ordering paragraph 8 (Response). Knott District filed proof of insurance termination for Spencer D. Hamilton, David K. Smith, Gregory D. Mullins, and Terry D. Jacobs pursuant to ordering paragraph 8 of the Commission's January 31, 2020 Order.

After consideration of the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Knott District complied with ordering paragraph 8 of the January 31, 2020 Order by filing proof of termination of insurance policies for Commissioners on the Knott District Board of Commissioners. The January 31, 2020 Order stated, "This case will remain open for the purpose of ensuring that those requirements specifically ordered herein in Paragraph 8 . . . are met by Knott District." Accordingly, the Commission finds that the instant case may now be closed; however, the Commission does require Knott District to provide an update as to the board

membership of the Knott District Board of Commissioners, which can be filed in the postcase correspondence. Pursuant to the March 16, 2020 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, the Commission has temporarily suspended the filing of physical documents with the Commission. In the instant matter, the Commission will grant a deviation from the filing requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7(1), to Knott District. Knott District may file one original document with no copies or send an electronic mail message with an electronic copy of the document to the Commission. Any electronic mail filed in this manner should be sent to this email: <u>PSCED@ky.gov</u>, and each message should include the case number in the subject line of the message and a read receipt to ensure the Commission received the message and documents. If electronic mail is used, please limit the size of documents to 5 MB.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Knott District shall provide a written status of board membership on the Knott District Board of Commissioners, including any available documentation, and file the same in the post-case correspondence in the manner discussed above.

2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

-2-

By the Commission



ATTEST:

1.3.B.

Acting General Counsel

Case No. 2019-00268

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Jared Salmons Knott County Water & Sewer District 7777 Big Branch Road Vicco, KY 41773

*Jeremy R Morgan Attorney at Law PO Box 1268 Hazard, KENTUCKY 41702 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Mark Lewis General Manager Letcher County Water and Sewer District 3443 US 119 North Mayking, KY 41837

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Calvin R Tackett Esquire 40 Main Street Whitesburg, KENTUCKY 41858

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Knott County Water & Sewer District 7777 Big Branch Road Vicco, KY 41773